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ACRONYMS

ARS : Automatic Rainfall Stations

AWS : Automatic Weather Stations

B-BBEE : Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment

FPZA41 : National Weather Forecast

ICT : Information and Communications Technology

LTE : Long-Term Evolution

TAF : Terminal Aerodrome Forecast

SAAQIS : South African Air Quality Information Systems

SAWS : South African Weather Service

SOLAS : Safety of Life at Sea

TETA : Transport Education Training Authority

WMO : World Meteorological Organization
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SUMMARY OF FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE 

Programmes
Number of 

targets
On Target Off Target

Programme 1: Weather and 
Climate Services

4 4 0

Programme 2: Research and 
Innovation

3 3 0

Programme 3: Infrastructure 
and Information Systems

8 1 7

Programme 4: Administration 
(incl. Corporate and Regulatory 
Services)

9 8 1

Total 24 16 8

Percentage 66,67% 33,33%
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PROGRAMME 1:  
WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES 
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Meteorological related solutions provided to meet user needs

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and Analysis

Percentage availability of

national weather bulletins

(FPZA41)

98% availability of national

weather forecast (FPZA41)

98% availability of national
weather forecast (FPZA41)

Achieved
• 99% availability of national weather

forecast (FPZA41)

Percentage accuracy of
aerodrome warnings

98% accuracy of
aerodrome warnings

98% accuracy of
aerodrome warnings

Achieved
• 99% accuracy of aerodrome warnings

Reason for overachievement:
Dry weather season and Numerical Weather
Prediction models contributed to high
accuracy.

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.1: WARNINGS, ALERTS AND ADVISORIES 

PROGRAMME 1: WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES 

= On target = Off target = No milestones

52023/24 Quarter 1 Performance Report 



Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Meteorological related solutions provided to meet user needs

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and Analysis

Percentage accuracy of

Terminal Aerodrome

Forecast

92% accuracy of Terminal

Aerodrome Forecast

92% accuracy of Terminal

Aerodrome Forecast

Achieved
• 95% accuracy of Terminal Aerodrome

Forecast

Percentage availability of
marine products (SOLAS)

95% availability of marine
products (SOLAS)

95% availability of marine
products (SOLAS)

Achieved
• 99% availability of marine products (SOLAS)

Reason for overachievement:
Less active weather resulted in quicker
production times.

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.1: WARNINGS, ALERTS AND ADVISORIES 

PROGRAMME 1: WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES 

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 1 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Off target % No milestones

100% (4/4) 0% (0/4) 0% (0/4)

100%
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PROGRAMME 2: 
RESEARCH AND INNOVATION
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Enhanced meteorological-related body of knowledge

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of research
outputs

30 research outputs 8 research outputs Achieved
• 9 research outputs
Reason for overachievement: Online
publication process results in quicker
processing.

PROGRAMME 2: RESEARCH AND INNOVATION

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.1: RESEARCH 

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Enhanced meteorological-related body of knowledge

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter 

Target

1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of new or

enhanced climate

solutions for climate-

sensitive sectors signed-

off

1 new or enhanced

climate solution for

climate-sensitive sectors

signed-off

Structure of 1 new or

enhanced climate

solution for climate-

sensitive sectors

finalised

Achieved
• Structure of 1 new or enhanced climate

solution for climate-sensitive sectors
finalised

(Regional climate for Limpopo)

Number of new or

enhanced non-climate-

specific solutions signed-

off

4 new or enhanced non-

climate-specific solutions

signed-off

Needs analysis for new

or enhanced non-

climate-specific solutions

completed

Achieved
• Needs analysis for new or enhanced non-

climate-specific solutions completed

PROGRAMME 2: RESEARCH AND INNOVATION

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.2: SOLUTION DEVELOPMENT 

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 2 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Off target % No milestones

100% (3/3) 0% (0/3) 0% (0/3)
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PROGRAMME 3: 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and Analysis

Percentage availability of

Automatic Weather

Stations infrastructure

85% availability of Automatic

Weather Stations infrastructure

85% availability of

Automatic Weather

Stations infrastructure

Not achieved
• 80% availability of Automatic Weather Stations

Infrastructure

Challenges: Power outages and cable theft.
Network communication systems failure and
software incompatibility.

Corrective measures: Procurement of LTE
modems and collaboration with ICT to enhance
communication. Replacement spares are on
procurement plans.

Percentage availability of

Automatic Rainfall

Stations infrastructure

80% availability of Automatic

Rainfall Stations infrastructure

80% availability of

Automatic Rainfall Stations

infrastructure

Not achieved
• 73% availability of Automatic Rainfall Stations

infrastructure

Challenges: Network communication systems
failure and software incompatibility.

Corrective measures: Procurement of LTE
modems and collaboration with ICT to enhance
communication. Replacement spares are on
procurement plans.

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and Analysis

Percentage availability of

Global Atmospheric

Watch infrastructure

80% availability of Global

Atmospheric Watch

infrastructure

80% availability of Global

Atmospheric Watch

infrastructure

Not achieved
• 68% availability of Global Atmospheric Watch

infrastructure

Challenges: UV-Biometer network experienced
logger damages and failures which resulted in
loss of data.

Corrective measures: Procurement of loggers
commenced in June to replace old loggers in
the UV-Biometer network.

Percentage availability
of RADAR infrastructure

75% availability of RADAR
infrastructure

75% availability of RADAR

infrastructure

Not achieved
• 28% availability of RADAR infrastructure
(28,19% + 29,83% + 26,59%)÷ 3 = 28,20%

Challenges:
Load shedding and power outages affected
availability of RADARs. Difficulty to replace old
C-band parts as these are obsolete.

Corrective actions:
Implementation of the RADAR Infrastructure

Sustainability Plan for improved infrastructure
performance.

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and Analysis

Percentage availability of

Lightning Detection

Network infrastructure

90% availability of

Lightning Detection

Network

infrastructure

90% availability of

Lightning Detection

Network infrastructure

Not achieved
• 82% availability of Lightning Detection

Network infrastructure

Challenges:
Load shedding and system-related failures
affecting the network.

Corrective measures:
System failures are addressed as they happen,
and system upgrades implemented where
needed on an urgent basis. Implementation of
Infrastructure Sustainability Plan initiatives.

Percentage availability
of the South African Air
Quality Information
System

95% availability of
the South African Air
Quality Information
System

95% availability of the

South African Air Quality

Information System

Achieved
• 99% availability of the South African Air

Quality Information System

Reason for overachievement:
Minimal downtime of the SAAQIS website.

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage of Priority

Areas Air Quality Stations

available on SAAQIS

meeting minimum data

requirements

80% of Priority Areas Air

Quality Stations available

on SAAQIS meeting

minimum data

requirements

80% of Priority Areas Air

Quality Stations available

on SAAQIS meeting

minimum data

requirements

Not achieved
• 47% of Priority Areas Air Quality Stations

available on SAAQIS meeting minimum

data requirements

Challenges:
Loadshedding and electricity challenges
resulting in data loss as well as instability of

instruments.

Corrective measures:
8kva, 4-6-hours lithium-ion battery backup
solution for stations that can be charged via

solar and electricity. Procurement process
for pilot stations was concluded. Instrument
recapitalisation is ongoing throughout the
monitoring networks.

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.2: QUALITY DATA 

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage of AWS & ARS

climate data available on

National Climate Database

meeting minimum data

requirements

85% of AWS & ARS

climate data available on

National Climate

Database meeting

minimum data

requirements

85% of AWS & ARS

climate data available on

National Climate

Database meeting

minimum data

requirements

Not achieved
• 83% of AWS & ARS climate data available

on National Climate Database meeting
minimum data requirements

Challenges:
Data communication problems between
the Regional Officers and the climate
service database, resulting in some of the
data not reflecting in the main database.

Corrective measures:
Engage with Regional Offices and ICT
department to address the data
communication problems.

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.2: QUALITY DATA 

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 3 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Off target % No milestones

12,5% (1/8) 87,5% (7/8) 0% (0/8)

12,5%

87,5%
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PROGRAMME 4: 
ADMINISTRATION (INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)
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PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage of local

expenditure on affirmative

procurement (Level 1 to 4)

75% of local expenditure
on affirmative
procurement
(Level 1 to 4)

75% of local expenditure
on affirmative
procurement
(Level 1 to 4)

Achieved
• 93% of local expenditure on affirmative

procurement
(Level 1 to 4)

Reason for overachievement:
Intentional targeting of Level 1-4 B-BBEE
suppliers for local affirmative procurement
for contribution towards improvement of
SAWS’ B-BBEE Level.

Level of B-BBEE Rating Level of B-BBEE Rating N/A

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.1: SOUND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Unregulated commercial

revenue generated

R30 510 000 unregulated

commercial revenue

generated

R7 627 500 unregulated

commercial revenue

generated

Not achieved
• R5 140 387 unregulated commercial

revenue generated

Challenges:
Commercial partners’ revenue share below
budget due to forecast products linked to
the inadequate uptime of RADARs. Slow
implementation of the Air Quality Station
Maintenance tenders.

Corrective actions:
Implementation of mitigation strategies to
address the infrastructure and Air Quality
challenges respectively.

External audit opinion Unqualified external
audit opinion with no
material findings

N/A

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.1: SOUND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage of attrition

rate

≤8% attrition rate ≤8% attrition rate Achieved
• 1,68% attrition rate

Percentage of Workplace

Skills Plan targets met

80% Workplace Skills

Plan targets met

Develop Workplace Skills

Plan and submit to TETA

Achieved
• Workplace Skills Plan developed and

submitted to TETA

Percentage compliance
to Employment Equity
on women in
management

42% compliance to
Employment Equity on
women in management

42% compliance to

Employment Equity on

women in management

Achieved
• 42,97% Women in Management

Percentage compliance
to Employment Equity
on persons living with
disabilities

2% compliance to
Employment Equity on
persons living with
disabilities

2% compliance to

Employment Equity on

persons living with

disabilities

Achieved
• 2,97% Persons Living with Disabilities

Reason for overachievement:
Employees living with disabilities were
retained from the previous financial year
and were not impacted by attrition.

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.2: ADEQUATE, APPROPRIATELY SKILLED, TRANSFORMED AND DIVERSE 

WORKFORCE 

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of youths

appointed for internships

and learnerships as at the

end of the year

10 youths appointed for
internships and
learnerships as at the end
of the year

N/A

Number of placements in

work-integrated learning

as at the end of the year

8 placements in work-

integrated learning as at

the end of the year

N/A

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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SUB-PROGRAMME 4.2: ADEQUATE, APPROPRIATELY SKILLED, TRANSFORMED AND DIVERSE 

WORKFORCE 
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Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of positioning

and profiling programmes

conducted locally and

internationally

20 positioning and
profiling programmes
conducted locally and
internationally

6 positioning and
profiling programmes
conducted locally and
internationally

Achieved
• 14 positioning and profiling programmes

conducted locally and internationally

Reason for overachievement:
Due to numerous severe weather events
occurring during the period under review.
Increased activities building up to the
WMO Congress where the SAWS aimed to
regain its seat in the Executive Council.

Number of public

awareness programmes

conducted

27 public awareness

programmes conducted

8 public awareness

programmes conducted

Achieved
• 10 public awareness programmes

conducted

Reason for overachievement:
Increased invitations from various
stakeholders were honoured, as well as
more stakeholder relations activities
executed by Regional Offices.

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.3: BRAND POSITIONING AND STAKEHOLDER NETWORK DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output Indicator 2023/24 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of collaborations

through partnerships

implemented locally and

internationally

12 collaborations

through partnerships

implemented locally and

internationally

4 collaborations through

partnerships implemented

locally and internationally

Achieved
• 5 Collaborations through partnerships

implemented locally and
internationally

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.3: BRAND POSITIONING AND STAKEHOLDER NETWORK DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

= On target = Off target = No milestones
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 4 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Off target % No milestones

88,89% (8/9) 11,11% (1/9) 30,77% (4/13)
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FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT END OF JUNE 2023 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 
SUMMARY OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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ACTUAL REVENUE VERSUS BUDGET AND PRIOR YEAR
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE

• The Total Expenditure incurred for the period (excluding depreciation and amortization) amounts to 

R109,75m which is 1,22% below the year-to-date budget of R111,11m. 

• Administrative Expenditure for the period amounts to R7,31m and is below the budget of R10,42m by 
29,90%. The major differences are explained below:

❖ Selling and Marketing and Advertising:  There was no spending on this line in this quarter.

❖ Board Remuneration: There was no spending during this quarter. Claims for board meetings held in 

this period were submitted late for processing and will be paid in the next quarter.

• Operating Expenditure actual spending amounts to R37,14m which is 1,23% below the budget of 
R37,60m. Details of the major variances are explained below:

❖ Electricity and Power Generation: The underspending of R51,38k against the budget of R1,64m was 
due to the continuing staff rotation. 

❖ General Projects: There was an underspending of R144k against the budget of R1,5m. These costs 
will increase in the next quarter as service providers were appointed in this quarter under review for 
different projects.

❖ Rental and Subscription: The underspending of R54k against the budget of R7,45m was due to 
savings on lease of equipment, rental of photocopiers and gas cylinders.

• Compensation of Employees for the period amounts to R70,62m and is 0,61% (R432k) below the budget 
of R71,05m. This was due to vacant positions because of resignations and late appointments.

• An operating surplus of R22,38m before depreciation and amortization and surplus of R9,25m after 

depreciation, amortization, and capital expenditure was realised for the period.
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End.
Thank you!
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